



vinita

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**  
**SECOND APPEAL NO.2 OF 2025**

MARIA RITA FERNANDES, REPRESENTED  
BY ATTORNEY MR. FRANCISCO REMEDIOS  
PEREIRA AND 4 ORS

... APPELLANTS

Versus

CHINGLU PADHU BAVDANE AND 3 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr K. Panchak, Advocates for the appellants.

Mr Vinayak Nevrekar, Advocate for respondent nos. 1 and 2.

**CORAM:- NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.**

**DATED :- 25th April, 2025**

P.C.

Mr Narvekar, learned counsel, has filed an appearance on behalf of respondent nos.1 and 2.

2. As far as respondent nos. 3 and 4, though served none appear on their behalf.

3. By way of one opportunity to respondent nos. 3 and 4, list the matter on 20.6.2025.

**NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.**