



vinita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
SECOND APPEAL NO.2 OF 2025

MARIA RITA FERNANDES, REPRESENTED
BY ATTORNEY MR. FRANCISCO REMEDIOS
PEREIRA AND 4 ORS

... APPELLANTS

Versus

CHINGLU PADHU BAVDANE AND 3 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr Shane Coutinho, Advocates for the appellants.

Mr P. Kakodkar, Advocate for respondent nos. 1 and 2.

Mr G. Shetye, Addl. Govt. Advocate for respondent no.4.

CORAM:- NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.

DATED :- 20th June, 2025

P.C.

Service is complete.

2. Mr G. Shetye, learned Addl. Govt Advocate waives notice on behalf of respondent no.4.

3. Respondent no.3, despite the opportunity being given failed to mark an appearance. Hence, the matter to proceed exparte against respondent no.3.

NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.